proceedings relating to the sale. The net proceeds of sale shall belong to the Company which shall be
obliged to account to the former member or other person previously entitled to the shares for an amount
equal to the net proceeds, which shall be a debt of the Company, and shall enter the name of such
former member or other person in the books of the Company as a creditor for such amount. No trust
shall be created and no interest shall be payable in respect of the debt, and the Company shall not be
required to account for any money earned on the net proceeds, which may be employed in the business
of the Company or invested in such investments (other than shares of the Company or its holding
company, if any) for the benefit of the Company as the Board may from time to time determine.

7. SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS
7.1 The Company is aware of the following persons who, immediately prior to Admission and/or on

Admission, have interests in voting rights over three per cent. or more of the issued share capital of
the Company:

Immediately prior Immediately following
to Admission Admission

Number of Percentage Percentage
Existing of Existing Number of of Enlarged

Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary Share
Significant Shareholder Shares  Shares  Shares  Capital

Amcomri Holdings Limited1 20,233,470 40.45% 20,233,470 28.17%
Hilco Inc.2 9,406,864 18.81% 9,406,864 13.09%
Stephill Investments Limited3 4,636,976 9.27% 4,636,976 6.45%
Paul Mc Gowan1 2,017,342 4.03% 3,835,524 5.34%
Oranmore Limited1 – – 3,818,182 5.31%
Octopus Investments Limited – – 3,818,182 5.31%
Mark O’Neill 1,869,778 3.74% 1,869,778 2.60%
Laurence Howard 1,854,791 3.71% 1,854,791 2.58%
Rhiannon Mc Gowan 1,786,446 3.57% 1,786,446 2.49%
Niall Mc Gowan 1,786,446 3.57% 1,786,446 2.49%
Tiernan Mc Gowan 1,786,446 3.57% 1,786,446 2.49%

Notes:

1. On Admission Paul Mc Gowan will hold 20,233,470 Ordinary Shares through his private investment company, Amcomri
Holdings, which also holds 3,818,182 Ordinary Shares through its wholly owned subsidiary, Oranmore Limited and a
further 3,835,524 Ordinary Shares in his own name. Each of Paul Mc Gowan’s children (Rhiannon, Tiernan and Niall
Mc Gowan) are interested in 4.044 per cent. of Amcomri Holdings. Paul Mc Gowan holds the remaining 87.87 per cent.
of Amcomri Holdings.

2. Jeffrey Hecktman’s shareholding is registered in the name of Hilco Inc.

3. Hugh Whitcomb’s family shareholding is registered in the name of Stephill Investments Limited.

[…]

7.3 Neither the Directors nor any significant shareholders have different voting rights to other holders of
the share capital of the Company.

7.4 Save as disclosed in this document, there are no arrangements known to the Company, the operation
of which may at a subsequent date result in a change in control of the Company.

7.5 The Company’s share capital consists of one class of ordinary share with equal voting rights (subject
to the Articles). No significant shareholder of the Company has any different voting rights from the
other Shareholders.

255

8. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS IN THE COMPANY

Directors’ and other interests
8.1 The following table sets out the interests of the Directors and their families (within the meaning set

out in the AIM Rules for Companies) (including any interest known to that Director which could with
reasonable diligence be ascertained by him or her) in the issued share capital of the Company as at
the date of this document and immediately following Admission:

As at the date of Immediately following
this document  Admission

Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
Ordinary of Ordinary Ordinary of Ordinary

Director Shares  Shares  Shares  Shares

Paul Mc Gowan 22,250,812 44.48% 27,887,176 38.82%
Hugh Whitcomb 4,636,976 9.27% 4,636,976 6.45%
Mark O’Neill 1,869,778 3.74% 1,869,778 2.60%
Siobhán Tyrrell – – 181,818 0.25%

   –––––––––––––   ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––
Total 28,757,566 57.49% 34,575,748 48.13%

   –––––––––––––   ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––   –––––––––––––   ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

8.2 The following table sets out details of the Share Options held over the Ordinary Shares by each of
the Directors as at the date of this document and immediately following Admission:

As at the date of Immediately following
this document Admission

   Number of   Number of